

BRIAN W. RAUM (Motion for *Pro Hac Vice* filed concurrently)
HOLLY L. CARMICHAEL (Motion for *Pro Hac Vice* filed concurrently)
Alliance Defense Fund
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
Tel: (480) 444-0020
Fax: (480) 444-0028
Email: *braum@telladf.org*
Email: *hcarmichael@telladf.org*

FILED IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF HAWAII
MAR 01 2012
at ___ o'clock and ___ min. M.
SUE BEITIA, CLERK

JAMES HOCHBERG #3686-0
745 Fort Street Mall, Suite 1201
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Tel: (808) 534-1514
Fax: (808) 538-3075
Email: *jim@jameshochberglaw.com*

Attorneys for Proposed Defendant-Intervenor Hawaii Family Forum

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I

NATASHA N. JACKSON, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

NEIL S. ABERCROMBIE, Governor,
State of Hawai'i, and LORETTA J.
FUDDY, Director, Department of
Health, State of Hawai'i,
Defendants,

and

HAWAII FAMILY FORUM,
Proposed Defendant-Intervenor.

CIVIL NO. CV11-00734 ACK KSC

MOTION TO INTERVENE OF
HAWAII FAMILY FORUM

Honorable Alan C. Kay, Presiding

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction1

Procedural History1

Factual History2

Argument.....7

I. Hawaii Family Forum Is Entitled to Intervene as of Right.8

 A. Hawaii Family Forum Has Timely Filed This Motion In the Initial Stage of the Proceedings.9

 B. As a Public Interest Group that Vigorously Supported the Challenged Laws, Hawaii Family Forum Has a Significantly Protectable Interest in the Subject Matter of this Lawsuit..... 10

 C. This Court’s Ruling May Impair Hawaii Family Forum’s Significantly Protectable Interest. 14

 D. The Existing Parties Will Not Adequately Represent Hawaii Family Forum’s Interests Because Their Interests Are Different. 16

II. Hawaii Family Forum Also Meets the Requirements for Permissive Intervention. 20

Conclusion..... 22

Declaration of Eva Andrade

Exhibit A, Materials Documenting HFF’s Campaign to Ratify Hawai‘i’s Marriage Amendment A-1

Exhibit B, Materials Documenting HFF’s Opposition to Civil Union Act and Its Predecessors B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaskans for a Common Language v. Kritz</i> , 3 P.3d 906 (Alaska 2000)	11
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	11, 13
<i>Baehr v. Miike</i> , 910 P.2d 112 (Haw. 1996).....	9
<i>B. Fernandez & Hnos., Inc. v. Kellogg USA, Inc.</i> , 440 F.3d 541 (1st Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v. Secretary of State and Reform Michigan Government Now!</i> , Intervening Defendant- Appellant, 755 N.W.2d 157 (Mich. 2008).....	11
<i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995)	9, 14
<i>Glancy v. Taubman Centers, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Greenpeace Foundation v. Daley</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (D. Haw. 2000).....	10
<i>HRPT Properties Trust v. Lingle</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (D. Haw. 2011).....	12
<i>Order Granting Motion to Intervene, HRPT Properties Trust v. Lingle, 775 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (D. Haw. 2011) (No. 09-00375 SOM/KSC), ECF No. 41</i>	12
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Federation v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	10, 11

Idaho v. Freeman,
625 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1980) 14

Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman,
313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002) 20

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Wilson,
131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997) 10, 21

Lemons v. Bradbury,
No. 3:07-CV-01782-MO, 2008 WL 336823 (D. Or. 2008) (not reported).. 15

Basic Rights Oregon, Memorandum in Support of Applicants’ Motion to Intervene, Jan. 2, 2008, *Lemons v. Bradbury*, No. 3:07-CV-01782-MO (D. Or. 2008), ECF No. 59 15

Order Granting Motion to Intervene of Basic Rights Oregon, January 3, 2008, *Lemons v. Bradbury*, No. 3:07-CV-01782-MO (D. Or. 2008), ECF No. 65 15

McGee v. Secretary of State,
896 A.2d 933 (Me. 2006)..... 11

Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
578 F.2d 1341 (10th Cir. 1978) 15

Palila v. Hawai’i Department of Land and Natural Resources,
73 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Haw. 1999)..... 13

Perry v. Brown,
265 P.3d 1002 (Cal. 2011)..... 11

Order of June 6, 2009, *Perry v. Schwarzenegger*, 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) (No. C 09-2292 VRW), ECF No. 76 11

Prete v. Bradbury,
438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006) 9, 14, 16

Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt,
713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983) 10, 11, 16, 18

Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. Berg,
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)8

Strauss v. Horton,
207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009) 11

United States v. Alisal Water Corp.,
370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004)8

Venegas v. Skaggs,
867 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1989) 20

Washington State Building & Construction Trades Council, AFL-CIO v. Spellman, 684 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982) 8, 11

Wilderness Society v. U.S. Forest Service,
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) 13, 20

Yankee Atomic Electric Co. v. Secretary of Commonwealth,
525 N.E.2d 369 (Mass. 1988)..... 11

Yniguez v. Arizona,
939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991) 17

Constitutions, Statutes, Rules, Legislative History & Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24..... *passim*

Hawai‘i Constitution article I, section 23 *passim*

Haw. Const. art. XVII3

1994 Hawai‘i Laws Act 217, H.B. 2312..... 2, 3

1997 Hawai‘i Laws H.B. No. 117.....4

2011 Hawai‘i Laws Act 1, S.B. No. 232.....7

Hawai‘i Office of Elections, General Election 1998 Statewide Summary Report, *Con Amend: Leg Power to Reserve Marriag*, Nov. 4, 1998, available at <http://hawaii.gov/elections/results/1998/general/98swgen.htm> (last visited Feb. 29, 2012).....6

Hawai‘i Revised Statute § 572-1 1, 2, 16, 17

Local Rule 7.22

State of Hawai‘i Report of the Commission on Sexual Orientation and the Law, Minority Opinion, Recommendations (1995), *available at* <http://hawaii.gov/lrb/rpts95/sol/soldoc.html>.....3

Press Release, Governor of the State of Hawai‘i Neil Abercrombie, The Department of the Attorney General Files Answers to Same-Sex Marriage Lawsuit (Feb. 21, 2012), *available at* <http://hawaii.gov/gov/newsroom/press-releases/the-department-of-the-attorney-general-files-answers-to-same-sex-marriage-lawsuit> (last visited March 1, 2012)..... 16, 19
